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Executive Summary  

1. Impacts to surface water flows and related 
flooding 

High  

Medium  

Low  

2. Impacts to groundwater and related flooding 

High  

Medium  

Low  

3. Overall risk posed by Site 

High  

Medium  

Low  

 

Key:     

 

 

The hydrological and hydrogeological setting of 38 Dartmouth Park Road has been 
considered in the context of the proposed Site development, including the lowering of an 
existing basement level by 0.2m and the addition of a new lightwell. The Site setting is 
summarised as follows: 

• Development proposals comprise the extension of the existing residential flat into the 
currently unused basement as well as the addition of a lightwell and the lowering of 
the existing floor by 0.2m to 2.3 mbgl to incorporate a new cavity drain membrane 
system which will connect to the existing sewer.  

• The Site is underlain by London Clay bedrock, without any mapped superficial 
deposits.     

• Nearby Site investigation was undertaken (65m west of the Site) which struck 
groundwater at a depth of 2.7 to 3.2m bgl. This was logged as silty/sandy clay within 
the clay and considered likely to be the result of thin, isolated permeable lenses within 
the London Clay bedrock. 

• The London Clay is classed as an Unproductive Strata.   
• The risk of fluvial flooding at the Site is Very Low. 
• The risk of pluvial flooding at the Site is Low to High. 
• The Lost River Fleet has been identified within close proximity to the Site and is likely 

located west of the Site. 

The information reviewed suggests that the underlying London Clay deposits are unlikely to 
support a significant water table however nearby site investigation (65m west of the Site) 

High  There is a high potential risk 

Medium  There is a medium potential risk 

Low  There is a low potential risk 
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suggests there is also the potential for perched water associated with isolated, lower 
permeability horizons within the London Clay bedrock  

As such the extension of the existing 2.1m depth basement by a further 0.2m is unlikely to 
impede groundwater flow or increase the risk of groundwater flooding.  

It is considered unlikely that the basement development will impact surface water flows and 
volumes since the proposed development does not involve an increase in impermeable 
areas.    

Recommendations 
• It is recommended that flood resistance and resilience measures are implemented 

as part of the overall basement and wider development design. This includes 
measures to prevent water ingress and to reduce flood damage should flooding 
occur. The proposed development includes an internal staircase to reduce the risk 
of flooding. 

• The threshold to the exterior basement access should be set at a higher elevation 
than the predicted surface water flood elevation to prevent ingress into the basement 
area. 
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1. Introduction 
1.1 Background  

GeoSmart Information Ltd was commissioned by Silje Gundersen in April 2021 to undertake 
the groundwater and surface water aspects of a Basement Impact Assessment (BIA) for the 
proposed development at 38 Dartmouth Park Road, London, NW5 1SX (the Site). The Site is 
located at national grid reference (NGR) 528731, 186084 within the London Borough of 
Camden. Existing and proposed Site plans and drawings are provided in Appendix A. 

1.2 Objective 

This document comprises a desk based assessment of the potential impact of the proposed 
basement development on surface water and groundwater flows and flooding risks. The 
report has been designed to support a planning submission for the proposed development. 

1.3 Scope of works 

The scope of works undertaken includes: 

• An outline of the hydrological and hydrogeological conditions with relevance to 
construction of the basement at the Site. 

• An assessment of the impacts of the proposed development on surface water and 
groundwater flows and levels.  

• Assessment will be presented using the clearly-defined reporting framework as 
outlined in the widely referenced Camden CPG4 guidance for BIAs. This report will 
consider the following sections:   

1) Screening – first stage in assessing the impact of a proposed basement 
development is to recognise what issues are relevant to the proposed site. 

2) Scoping – identify the potential impacts for each of the matters of concern 
identified in the screening stage.  

3) Recommendations – recommendations are made based on the outcome of 
the assessment. 
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2. Site Setting 
2.1 Location Description 

The Site is located at 38 Dartmouth park Road in a setting of residential land use. It is bound 
to the southeast by Dartmouth Park Road, the north west by residential gardens and with 
residential buildings bounding the property to the northeast and south west. The Site is 
currently used within a residential capacity and consists of a residential building including an 
unused basement level (Appendix A).  

According to EA 50cm LiDAR data, the level of the Site is between 48.4 and 50 mAOD with the 
Site falling gradually towards the south east but with an area of higher ground located 
adjacent to the south eastern boundary (Appendix B).   

2.2 Proposed development 

Development proposals comprise the extension of the existing residential flat into the 
currently unused basement as well as the addition of a lightwell and the lowering of the 
existing floor by 0.2m to incorporate a new cavity drain membrane system which will connect 
to the existing sewer (Appendix A). The existing basement floor to ceiling height is 2.1m. 

The development drawings available to date do not include details of construction 
methodology and waterproofing of the basement itself, although it is understood that best 
practice will be followed including waterproofing of the basement.  

The effect of the overall development will result in an increase in number of occupants and/or 
users of the building and but will not result in the change of use, nature or times of 
occupation. The estimated lifespan of the development is 100 years. 
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Figure 2.1 Site Location and Relative Elevations 

 

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2021 
Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2021 

2.3 Ground Conditions 

The following geological information is provided by the British Geological Survey (BGS) 
1:50,000 geology map (BGS, 2021a), BGS Lexicon (BGS, 2021b), UK Soil Observatory map 
(BGS, 2021d) and the Environment Agency (2021).  

The nearest BGS borehole record within the same geological strata as the Site on the BGS 
Borehole Data Archive at the GeoIndex (Onshore) website is located c. 250m south west of 
the Site (TQ28NE22). This borehole shows the underlying geology to comprise of brown clay 
to a depth of 1.5 m below ground level (bgl) underlain by brown gravel to a depth of 1.83m 
bgl and blue clay to a depth of 9.14 m bgl (BGS, 2021c).  

The local superficial deposits and bedrock are mapped in Figure 2.2 and 2.3. Published 
geological records (BGS, 2021) state that the Site is not underlain by any superficial deposits. 

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/
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The bedrock geology is the London Clay Formation (BGS, 2021a) which is classified as 
Unproductive Strata (EA, 2021).  London Clay bedrock mainly comprises bioturbated or 
poorly laminated, blue-grey or grey-brown, slightly calcareous, silty to very silty clay, clayey silt 
and sometimes silt, with some layers of sandy clay. (BGS, 2021b). The London Clay is unlikely 
to support significant groundwater flow (EA, 2021).  

Site investigation was undertaken in August 2007 by Cole Easdon Consultants (Appendix D) 
for a nearby site on Dartmouth park Road (65m west of the site) which confirmed the 
underlying geology to consist of made ground to a depth of 0.2 to 0.3m bgl underlain by clay 
to a depth of 5 m bgl where the boreholes ended. 

2.4 Groundwater 

GeoSmart’s GW5 groundwater dataset shows the Site as having a negligible risk of flooding 
from groundwater at the surface. This indicates that groundwater levels are consistently 
below ground surface. 

The nearby TQ28NE22 borehole remained dry throughout. 

Site investigation from nearby (65m west) was undertaken which struck groundwater at a 
depth of 2.7 to 3.2m bgl. This is considered likely to be the result of thin, isolated permeable 
lenses within the London Clay bedrock.

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/
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Figure 2.2 Superficial Map 

 

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2021 
Reproduced with the permission of the British Geological Survey ©UKRI. All rights Reserved  
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Figure 2.3 Bedrock Map 

 

Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2021 
Reproduced with the permission of the British Geological Survey ©UKRI. All rights Reserved
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2.5 Relevant Local Guidance 

  2.6.1 Camden Planning Guidance Basements (2018)  

• Basement development may affect groundwater flows, and even though the displaced 
water will find a new course around the area of obstruction this may have other 
consequences for nearby properties, trees, etc. Given the nature of the ground in 
many higher parts of the borough, or those where streams once flowed, basement 
development may have the potential to divert or displace groundwater which can 
cause a rise in groundwater and cause flooding, upstream of the development, whilst 
immediately downstream the groundwater level may decline, which may affect wells, 
springs and ponds.  
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3. Flood Risk 
3.1 Fluvial Flood Risk  

According to the Environment Agency’s (EA) Flood Map for Planning Purposes (Figure 3.1), the 
Site is located within Flood Zone 1 and is classified as being at Low probability of fluvial 
flooding.  

According to the EA’s Risk of Flooding from Rivers and the Sea (RoFRS) mapping, which 
considers the crest height, standard of protection and condition of defences, the flood risk 
from Rivers and the Sea is Very Low. Consequently, the basement is considered to be at Very 
Low risk of fluvial flooding. 

Figure 3.1 EA Flood Map for Planning Purposes (EA, 2021) 

 
Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2021 

Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2021 
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3.2 Surface Water Features 

There are no mapped surface water features within 500 m of the Site (Figure 3.3).  

The lost River Fleet is mapped (Appendix C) as nearby the Site however its exact location is 
uncertain. Lost rivers are subterranean rivers that were built over and now flow through 
underground culverts with some used as part of London’s sewerage system. 

Given the mapped surface water flood risk in the area the lost River Fleet potentially runs 
within close proximity to the Site. As the site currently has a basement it is considered unlikely 
that the river runs directly underneath the Site and Figure 3.2 shows the approximate location 
of the Lost River Fleet to be west of the Site.  

As the Site is underlain by London Clay it is not considered to be in continuity with the River 
Fleet.  

Figure 3.2 Lost Rivers of London (London’s Lost Rivers, 2021) 
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Figure 3.3 EA Surface Water Features (OS, 2021) 

 
Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2021 

Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2021 
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3.3 Pluvial (Surface Water) Flood Risk  

According to the EA’s Risk of Flooding from Surface Water (pluvial) mapping (Figure 3.4), there 
is a Low to High risk of pluvial flooding across the Site. There are areas located at High risk of 
pluvial flooding to the north of the existing development where flood depths are mostly under 
0.3m deep but could be up to 0.9m during the 1 in 100 year event. The Site is also located on 
a mapped overland flow route, likely related to the lost River Fleet. 

The proposed basement entrance is located to the south of the existing building and is 
therefore not located within an area at risk of surface water flooding during the 100 year 
event. 

The SFRA does not indicate reported incidents of historical surface water flooding within 
100m of the Site (URS, 2014).  

Figure 3.4 EA Risk of Flooding from Surface Water (pluvial) 1 in 100 year depth Map               
(EA, 2021) 
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Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2021 
Environment Agency copyright and database rights 2021 

3.4 Groundwater Flood Risk  

GeoSmart’s Groundwater Flood Risk (GW5) Map (Figure 3.5) provides a preliminary indication 
of groundwater flood risk at the surface. The Site is at negligible risk of groundwater flooding 
at surface from regional scale mechanisms. 

As described in Section 2.4, the Site is not underlain by superficial deposits and London Clay 
bedrock is classified as Unproductive Strata.  

Site investigation from nearby on Dartmouth Park Road (65m west) was undertaken which 
struck groundwater at a depth of 2.7 to 3.2m bgl within the London Clay. This is considered 
likely to be a permeable lens within the underlying London Clay and therefore unlikely to 
hold a significant water table. 

It is not known whether there are any other basements on Dartmouth Park Road or in the 
immediate vicinity.  If other basements are present the cumulative impacts on groundwater 
should be investigated. 

3.5 Sewer Flood Risk  

Figures 5a and 5b of the SFRA shows the Site is not located in an area with historic sewer 
flood incidents (URS, 2014). 

Note that in the event of a leak in the sewer or water main, service trenches could provide a 
potential pathway for water to enter the basement. It is therefore recommended that 
waterproof construction methods are used on the basement. 

3.6 Flooding from Artificial Sources 

According to the EA’s Risk of Flooding from Reservoir mapping the Site is at risk of flooding 
from reservoirs (EA, 2021). The Site could be affected by flooding from Highgate Ponds 2 and 
3 as well as Maiden Lane reservoir. Flood depths could be over 2m and velocities between 
0.5 and 2 m/s. 

The risk of reservoir flooding is related to the failure of a large reservoir (holding over 25,000 
m3 of water) and is based on the worst-case scenario. Reservoir flooding is extremely unlikely 
to occur (EA, 2021). 

The Site is not within a groundwater Source Protection Zone (EA, 2021).  As above, flooding 
from leaking water mains/sewer within Dartmouth Park Road could potentially affect the Site 
depending on their depths. 
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Figure 3.5 GeoSmart GW5 Groundwater Flood Risk Map (GeoSmart, 2021) 

 
Contains Ordnance Survey data © Crown copyright and database right 2021 

Contains British Geological Survey (BGS) materials © NERC 2021 
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4. Basement Impact Assessment: 
The following sections follow guidance discussed in the relevant sections of the Camden Planning Guidance: Basements (2018). This provides a 
clearly defined reporting framework against which to consider potential matters of concern and to scope out further work required.  

4.1 Screening  

4.1.1 Groundwater 

Impact Question Answer Justification Reference 

1a. Is the site located directly above an aquifer? No The underlying bedrock comprises the London Clay (Aquifer 
Designation - Unproductive Strata). 

EA (2021) 

1b. Will the proposed basement extend beneath 
the water table surface? 

No Site investigation from a nearby site on Dartmouth Park 
Road (65m west of the Site) was undertaken which struck 
groundwater at a depth of 2.7 to 3.2m bgl. As the proposed 
basement level is 2.1m bgl and the proposed extension will 
deepen the basement by 0.2m the basement development 
will not extend beneath the water table surface. 

Cole Easdon 
Consultants 
(2007) 

2. Is the site within 100m of a watercourse, well 
(used / disused) or potential spring line? 

Potentially There are no mapped surface watercourses within 100 m of 
the Site. However, the lost River Fleet is potentially located 
within 100m of the Site. 

Figure 3.2 

EA (2021) 

BGS (2021c) 
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4.1.1 Groundwater 

3. Will the proposed basement development 
result in a change in the proportion of hard 
surfaced / paved areas? 

No The proposed basement development will not increase 
impermeable areas as the area for the proposed lightwell is 
currently hardstanding. 

Site Plans 

4. As part of site drainage, will more surface 
water (e.g. rainfall and run-off) than at present be 
discharged to the ground (e.g. via soakaways 
and/or SUDS)? 

No The proposed basement development will not 
increase/decrease impermeable areas as the area for the 
proposed lightwell is currently hardstanding. 

Site Plans 

5. Is the lowest point of the proposed excavation 
(allowing for any drainage and foundation space 
under the basement floor) close to, or lower 
than, the mean water level in any local pond or 
spring line? 

 

No There are no ponds or surface watercourses within 500 m of 
the Site.  

 

 

Site Plans 

Section 3.2 

EA (2021) 
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4.1.2 Surface Water and Flooding 

1. As part of the proposed site drainage, will 
surface water flows (e.g. volume of rainfall and 
peak run-off) be materially changed from the 
existing route? 

No The proposed basement development will not increase 
impermeable areas as the area for the proposed lightwell is 
currently hardstanding. 

Site Plans 

 

2. Will the proposed basement development 
result in a change in the proportion of hard 
surfaced / paved external areas? 

No The proposed basement development will not increase 
impermeable areas as the area for the proposed lightwell is 
currently hardstanding. 

Site Plans 

 

3. Will the proposed basement result in changes 
to the profile of the inflows (instantaneous and 
long-term) of surface water being received by 
adjacent properties or downstream 
watercourses? 

No As there is no change in impermeable areas at the Site it is 
assumed that the Site will continue to drain as existing. 

 

Site Plans 

 

4. Will the proposed basement result in changes 
to the quality of surface water being received by 
adjacent properties or downstream 
watercourses? 

No The proposed basement will not result in changes to the 
quality of surface water being received off Site. The existing 
development is residential while the proposed development 
will be residential. 

Site Plans 

EA (2021) 

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/
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4.1.2 Surface Water and Flooding 

5. Is the site in an area identified to have surface 
water flood risk according to either the Local 
Flood Risk Management Strategy or the Strategic 
Flood Risk Assessment or is it at risk from 
flooding, for example because the proposed 
basement is below the static water level of 
nearby surface water feature. 

Yes The Site is identified as being at risk of surface water flooding 
in the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment and by the EA. Pluvial 
flood risk across the Site is Low to High according to EA 
mapping.  

 

SFRA (URS, 
2014) 

Section 3.3 

Figure 3.3 

  

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/


 

 

Basement Impact Assessment: Surface Water & Groundwater Flooding         Ref 74731R1 
 

t. +44(0)1743 298100      e. info@geosmartinfo.co.uk      www.geosmartinfo.co.uk        22 
  

 

4.2 Scoping 

Where a potential impact has been identified at the screening stage above, the potential further need for assessment is considered and scoped. 
The scoping stage should aim to build on the information provided in the screening stage. During this phase, a desk study should be undertaken 
to determine the preliminary impacts of the proposed basement development. This initial assessment should be used to identify any site 
investigation works required. 

4.2.1 Groundwater 

Impact Question Answer Potential Impact & Assessment 

2. Is the site within 100m of a watercourse, 
well (used / disused) or potential spring line? 

Potentially There are no mapped surface watercourses within 100 m of the Site. However, 
the lost River Fleet is potentially located within 100m of the Site. 

 

4.2.2 Surface Water and Flooding 

Impact Question Answer Potential Impact & Assessment 

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/
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5. Is the site in an area identified to have 
surface water flood risk according to either 
the Local Flood Risk Management Strategy or 
the Strategic Flood Risk Assessment or is it at 
risk from flooding, for example because the 
proposed basement is below the static water 
level of nearby surface water feature. 

Yes Pluvial flood risk across the Site is Low to High according to EA mapping. 
However, as the proposed development does not involve an increase in 
impermeable areas or building footprint there will be no increase in surface 
water runoff. 

The threshold to the exterior basement access should be set at a higher 
elevation than the predicted surface water flood elevation to prevent ingress into 
the basement area. The proposed basement entrance is located to the south of 
the existing building and is therefore not located within an area at risk of surface 
water flooding during the 100 year event. 

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/
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5. Conclusions 
5.1 Site Setting – Key Constraints  

• Development proposals comprise the extension of the existing residential flat into the 
currently unused basement as well as the addition of a lightwell and the lowering of 
the existing floor by 0.2m to 2.3 mbgl to incorporate a new cavity drain membrane 
system which will connect to the existing sewer.  

• The Site is underlain by London Clay bedrock, without any mapped superficial 
deposits.     

• Nearby Site investigation was undertaken (65m west of the Site) which struck 
groundwater at a depth of 2.7 to 3.2m bgl. This was logged as silty/sandy clay within 
the clay and considered likely to be the result of thin, isolated permeable lenses within 
the London Clay bedrock. 

• The London Clay is classed as an Unproductive Strata.   
• The risk of fluvial flooding at the Site is Very Low. 
• The risk of pluvial flooding at the Site is Low to High. 
• The Lost River Fleet has been identified within close proximity to the Site with its likely 

located west of the Site. 

5.2 Basement Impact Assessment – Screening & Scoping Outcome 

No further assessment is considered to be required. 

5.3 Recommendations 

The following actions are recommended: 

• It is recommended that flood resistance and resilience measures are implemented 
as part of the overall basement and wider development design. This includes 
measures to prevent water ingress and to reduce flood damage should flooding 
occur. The proposed development includes an internal staircase to reduce the risk 
of flooding. 

• The threshold to the exterior basement access should be set at a higher elevation 
than the predicted surface water flood elevation to prevent ingress into the basement 
area. 
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Appendix A 
Site plans 
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Appendix B 
Environment Agency LiDAR Map  
  

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/
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Appendix C 
London’s Lost Rivers Map 
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Appendix D 
Cole Easdon Consultants Site Investigation (2007) 
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Disclaimer 
This report has been prepared by GeoSmart in its professional capacity as soil and 
groundwater specialists, with reasonable skill, care and diligence within the agreed scope and 
terms of contract and taking account of the manpower and resources devoted to it by 
agreement with its client, and is provided by GeoSmart solely for the internal use of its client. 

The advice and opinions in this report should be read and relied on only in the context of the 
report as a whole, taking account of the terms of reference agreed with the client. The findings 
are based on the information made available to GeoSmart at the date of the report (and will 
have been assumed to be correct) and on current UK standards, codes, technology and 
practices as at that time. They do not purport to include any manner of legal advice or opinion. 
New information or changes in conditions and regulatory requirements may occur in future, 
which will change the conclusions presented here. 

This report is confidential to the client. The client may submit the report to regulatory bodies, 
where appropriate. Should the client wish to release this report to any other third party for 
that party’s reliance, GeoSmart may, by prior written agreement, agree to such release, 
provided that it is acknowledged that GeoSmart accepts no responsibility of any nature to 
any third party to whom this report or any part thereof is made known. GeoSmart accepts no 
responsibility for any loss or damage incurred as a result, and the third party does not acquire 
any rights whatsoever, contractual or otherwise, against GeoSmart except as expressly 
agreed with GeoSmart in writing. 

For full T&Cs see http://geosmartinfo.co.uk/terms-conditions   

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/
http://geosmartinfo.co.uk/terms-conditions
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Important consumer protection information 
This search has been produced by GeoSmart Information Limited, Suite 9-11, 1St Floor, Old 
Bank Buildings, Bellstone, Shrewsbury SY1 1HU. 

Tel: 01743 298 100 

Email: info@geosmartinfo.co.uk 

GeoSmart Information Limited is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board 
(PCCB) as a subscriber to the Search Code. The PCCB independently monitors how registered 
search firms maintain compliance with the Code. 

The Search Code: 
• provides protection for homebuyers, sellers, estate agents, conveyancers and mortgage 

lenders who rely on the information included in property search reports undertaken by 
subscribers on residential and commercial property within the United Kingdom 

• sets out minimum standards which firms compiling and selling search reports have to 
meet 

• promotes the best practice and quality standards within the industry for the benefit of 
consumers and property professionals 

• enables consumers and property professionals to have confidence in firms which 
subscribe to the code, their products and services. 

• By giving you this information, the search firm is confirming that they keep to the 
principles of the Code. This provides important protection for you. 

The Code’s core principles 
Firms which subscribe to the Search Code will: 

• display the Search Code logo prominently on their search reports 

• act with integrity and carry out work with due skill, care and diligence 

• at all times maintain adequate and appropriate insurance to protect consumers 

• conduct business in an honest, fair and professional manner 

• handle complaints speedily and fairly 

• ensure that products and services comply with industry registration rules and standards 
and relevant laws 

• monitor their compliance with the Code 

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/
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Complaints 
If you have a query or complaint about your search, you should raise it directly with the search 
firm, and if appropriate ask for any complaint to be considered under their formal internal 
complaints procedure. If you remain dissatisfied with the firm’s final response, after your 
complaint has been formally considered, or if the firm has exceeded the response timescales, 
you may refer your complaint for consideration under The Property Ombudsman scheme 
(TPOs). The Ombudsman can award compensation of up to £5,000 to you if he finds that you 
have suffered actual loss as a result of your search provider failing to keep to the Code. 

Please note that all queries or complaints regarding your search should be directed to your search 
provider in the first instance, not to TPOs or to the PCCB. 

TPOs contact details: 
The Property Ombudsman scheme 

Milford House 

43-55 Milford Street 

Salisbury 

Wiltshire SP1 2BP 

Tel: 01722 333306 

Fax: 01722 332296 

Email: admin@tpos.co.uk 

You can get more information about the PCCB from www.propertycodes.org.uk. 

Please ask your search provider if you would like a copy of the search code 

Complaints procedure 
GeoSmart Information Limited is registered with the Property Codes Compliance Board as a 
subscriber to the Search Code. A key commitment under the Code is that firms will handle 
any complaints both speedily and fairly.  

If you want to make a complaint, we will: 

• Acknowledge it within 5 working days of receipt. 

• Normally deal with it fully and provide a final response, in writing, within 20 working 
days of receipt. 

• Keep you informed by letter, telephone or e-mail, as you prefer, if we need more time.  

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/
http://www.propertycodes.org.uk/
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• Provide a final response, in writing, at the latest within 40 working days of receipt.  

• Liaise, at your request, with anyone acting formally on your behalf.  

If you are not satisfied with our final response, or if we exceed the response timescales, you 
may refer the complaint to The Property Ombudsman scheme (TPOs): Tel: 01722 333306, E-
mail: admin@tpos.co.uk. 

We will co-operate fully with the Ombudsman during an investigation and comply with his 
final decision.  

Complaints should be sent to:  

Alan White 

Operations Manager 

 

GeoSmart Information Limited 

Suite 9-11, 1st Floor 

Old Bank Buildings, Bellstone 

Shrewsbury 

SY1 1HU 

 

Tel: 01743 298 100 

 alanwhite@geosmartinfo.co.uk 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

http://www.geosmartinfo.co.uk/
mailto:admin@tpos.co.uk
mailto:%20alanwhite@geosmartinfo.co.uk
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